CH \$65.00.00 88788

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI44351 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atlas Copco Compressors LLC		02/13/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Vacuum Technique LLC	
Street Address:	935 S Woodland Avenue	
City:	Michigan City	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46360	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6162504	M.C. SCHROEDER EQUIPMENT
Registration Number:	6162503	MC SCHROEDER EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS FOR THE PROCESS INDUSTRIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9197552100

Email: alice.rogers@wbd-us.com,tmdocketing@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: Alice Rogers

Address Line 1:Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLPAddress Line 2:555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1100Address Line 4:Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	118182.0001.8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALICE ROGERS
SIGNATURE:	ALICE ROGERS
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of M.C. Schroeder Equipment marks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008352 FRAME: 0086

source=Assignment of M.C. Schroeder Equipment marks#page2.tif source=Assignment of M.C. Schroeder Equipment marks#page3.tif source=Assignment of M.C. Schroeder Equipment marks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008352 FRAME: 0087

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement"), dated as of January 173, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is being executed and delivered by Atlas Copco Compressors LLC of 300 Technology Center Way Suite 550 Rock Hill, SC, 29730-0175, USA, a Delaware limited liability company number 890224 ("Assignor"), to Vacuum Technique LLC of 935 S Woodland Avenue, Michigan City, IN 46360, USA, a Delaware limited liability company number 3351626 ("Buyer" and, together with Assignor, the "Parties" and each are individually referred to as a "Party").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Buyer the intellectual property rights of Assignor as listed at Schedules 1 and 2 hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):
 - a. all fictional business names, trading names, registered and unregistered trademarks/service marks, registered designs, and registrations therefor set forth on **Schedule 1** hereto (and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof) (the "**Trademarks**"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
 - b. all copyrights in both published works and unpublished works, in each case as set forth on **Schedule 2** hereto.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Register of Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment Agreement upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, and at Buyer's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).
- 4. Miscellaneous. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment Agreement delivered by e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment Agreement. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signatures are on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Buyer has duly executed and delivered this Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Atlas Coppo Compressors LLC

By:

Name: Scott Murray

Title: Vice President

BUYER:

Vacuum Technique LLC

By:

Name: Jerry Seenen Kate Rawlins

Title: Managing Director Head of Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

File No.	Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Status
Country	Goods/Services	Filing Date	Registration Date	
TM2020/002-US	M.C. SCHROEDER EQUIPMENT	88788821	6162504	Declaration of Use
US	35: Distributorship services directed to end-users featuring Automatic Samplers, Bagging and Palletizing, Conveying Systems, Dust Collection and Filtration, Magnets/Metal Detectors/X-Ray, Mixers, Rail Car Systems, Vacuum Pumps, Valves, Pipes, and Ducts, Vibrators, Vibratory Feeders, and Weighing Systems 37: Repair services directed to end-users featuring Automatic Samplers, Bagging and Palletizing, Conveying Systems, Dust Collection and Filtration, Magnets/Metal Detectors/X-Ray, Mixers, Rail Car Systems, Vacuum Pumps, Valves, Pipes, and Ducts, Vibrators, Vibratory Feeders, and Weighing Systems	07 Feb 2020	29 Sep 2020	29 Sept 2026 Renewal 29 Sept 2030
TM2020/003-US	S CHROEDER EQUIPMENT	88788782	6162503	Declaration of Use
us	Company and a standard the private believes	07 Feb 2020	29 Sept 2020	29 Sept 2026
	35: Distributorship services directed to end-users featuring Automatic Samplers, Bagging and Palletizing, Conveying Systems, Dust Collection and Filtration, Magnets/Metal Detectors/X-Ray, Mixers, Rail Car Systems, Vacuum Pumps, Valves, Pipes, and Ducts, Vibrators, Vibratory Feeders, and Weighing Systems. 37: Repair services directed to end-users featuring Automatic Samplers, Bagging and Palletizing, Conveying Systems, Dust Collection and Filtration, Magnets/Metal Detectors/X-			Renewal 29 Sept 2030

Ray, Mixers, Rail Car Systems, Vacuum Pu Valves, Pipes, and Di Vibrators, Vibratory Feeders, and Weighii Systems.	mps, ucts,
--	---------------

SCHEDULE 2 COPYRIGHTS

All advertising and promotional materials (including product brochures and catalogs) and web site content.

Page 4 of 4